

No. 20-73497

---

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

---

ROBERT KREB,

Petitioner,

v.

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF LABOR,

Respondent.

---

On Petition for Review of the Final Decision and Order of  
the United States Department of Labor's Administrative Review Board

---

**ANSWERING BRIEF FOR THE SECRETARY OF LABOR**

---

ELENA S. GOLDSTEIN  
Acting Solicitor of Labor

JENNIFER S. BRAND  
Associate Solicitor

SARAH K. MARCUS  
Deputy Associate Solicitor

MEGAN E. GUENTHER  
Counsel for Whistleblower Programs

SARAH M. ROBERTS  
Attorney  
Office of the Solicitor  
U.S. Department of Labor  
Suite N-2716  
200 Constitution Ave. NW  
Washington, D.C. 20210  
(202) 693-5383  
roberts.sarah.m@dol.gov

---

# TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT	
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	2
STATUTORY ADDENDUM .....	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
A. Nature of the Case.....	3
B. Statement of Facts.....	4
C. Procedural History .....	9
D. The ALJ’s Order Denying Kreb’s Motion for Sanctions .....	11
E. The ALJ’s Final Decision and Order Denying Relief .....	14
F. The ARB’s Final Decision and Order .....	21
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	23
STANDARD OF REVIEW .....	24
ARGUMENT .....	26
I. STATUTORY BACKGROUND .....	26

	Page
II. SUBSTANTIAL EVIDENCE SUPPORTS THE ALJ’S DETERMINATION, AS AFFIRMED BY THE ARB, THAT KREB FAILED TO PROVE THAT HE ENGAGED IN PROTECTED ACTIVITY .....	28
A. The ALJ’s Determination That Kreb Did Not Engage In Protected Activity Is Supported By Substantial Evidence.....	29
B. The ALJ Was Permitted To Consider JJC’s Evidence. ....	33
C. The ALJ’s Opinion Was Not A “Boiler Plate” Decision.....	38
D. Evidence Concerning JJC’s Knowledge Is Not Relevant To Determining Whether Kreb Engaged In Protected Activity. ....	40
III. THE ALJ ACTED WITHIN HIS DISCRETION IN MAKING APPROPRIATE DISCOVERY AND EVIDENTIARY RULINGS.....	41
A. The Denial Of Kreb’s Motion For Sanctions Due To Alleged Spoliation Of Evidence Was Not An Abuse Of Discretion .....	42
B. The ALJ Did Not Limit Testimony Concerning The Baldwin System, Nor Would Such A Ruling Constitute An Abuse Of Discretion .....	44
C. There Is No Reason To Doubt The ALJ’s Credentials. ....	47
CONCLUSION.....	50
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	
ADDENDUM	

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

Cases:

<i>Barron v. Ashcroft</i> , 358 F.3d 674 (9th Cir. 2004).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bear Lake Watch, Inc. v. FERC</i> , 324 F.3d 1071 (9th Cir. 2003).....	25
<i>Bechtel v. Admin. Rev. Bd., U.S. Dep’t of Lab.</i> , 710 F.3d 443 (2d Cir. 2013).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Berlin v. Dep’t of Lab.</i> , 772 F.3d 890 (Fed. Cir. 2014).....	42, 47
<i>Burdette v. Expressjet Airlines, Inc.</i> , ARB No. 14-059, 2016 WL 454190 (ARB Jan. 21, 2016).....	28, 35, 40
<i>Calmat Co. v. U.S. Dep’t of Lab.</i> , 364 F.3d 1117 (9th Cir. 2004).....	25
<i>Chu v. U.S. Commodity Futures Trading Comm’n</i> , 823 F.3d 1245 (9th Cir. 2016).....	25
<i>Consol. Coal Co. v. Williams</i> , 453 F.3d 609 (4th Cir. 2006).....	42
<i>Coppinger-Martin v. Solis</i> , 627 F.3d 745 (9th Cir. 2010).....	24
<i>Fordham v. Fannie Mae</i> , ARB No. 12-061, 2014 WL 5511070 (ARB Oct. 9, 2014).....	36
<i>Formella v. U.S. Dep’t of Lab.</i> , 628 F.3d 381 (7th Cir. 2010).....	37

	Page
<i>Cases--Continued:</i>	
<i>Frankl ex rel. NLRB v. HTH Corp.</i> , 693 F.3d 1051 (9th Cir. 2012).....	25–26
<i>Gary v. Chautauqua Airlines</i> , ARB No. 04-112, ALJ No. 2003-AIR-038 (ARB Jan. 31, 2006).....	39
<i>Gebhart v. SEC</i> , 595 F.3d 1034 (9th Cir. 2010).....	25
<i>Graham v. CFTC</i> , 849 F.2d 1475 (9th Cir. 1988).....	42, 47
<i>Greater Yellowstone Coal. v. Lewis</i> , 628 F.3d 1143 (9th Cir. 2010).....	24
<i>Hoffman v. Solis</i> , 636 F.3d 262 (6th Cir. 2011).....	27
<i>In re Delfour, Inc.</i> , ARB Case No. 96-186, 1997 WL 303982 (ARB May 28, 1997).....	26
<i>Majali v. U.S. Dep’t of Lab.</i> , 294 F. App’x 562 (11th Cir. 2008).....	33
<i>Malmanger v. Air Evac EMS, Inc.</i> , ARB No. 08-071, 2009 WL 2371239 (ARB July 2, 2009).....	20, 38
<i>McMullen v. Figeac Aero N. Am.</i> , ARB No. 2015-AIR-00027 (ARB Jan. 13, 2017).....	38–39
<i>Metro. Stevedore Co. v. Rambo</i> , 521 U.S. 121 (1997) .....	36

## Cases--Continued:

<i>New Breed Leasing Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 111 F.3d 1460 (9th Cir. 1997) .....	26
<i>NLRB v. Int’l Bhd. of Elec. Workers, Loc. 48</i> , 345 F.3d 1049 (9th Cir. 2003) .....	25
<i>Palmer v. Canadian Nat’l Ry.</i> , ARB No. 16-035, 2016 WL 5868560 (ARB Sept. 30, 2016) .....	35
<i>Sewade v. Halo-Flight, Inc.</i> , ARB No. 13-098, 2015 WL 1005044 (ARB Feb. 13, 2015) .....	27
<i>Simpson v. UPS</i> , ARB No. 06-065, 2008 WL 921123 (ARB Mar. 14, 2008).....	26
<i>Sims v. Apfel</i> , 530 U.S. 103 (2000) .....	37
<i>Sylvester v. Parexel Int’l, L.L.C.</i> , ARB No. 07-123, 2011 WL 2165854 (ARB May 25, 2011).....	40
Statutes:	
Administrative Procedure Act, 5 U.S.C. 706(2).....	24
5 U.S.C. 706(2)(A) .....	24
Wendell H. Ford Aviation Investment & Reform Act for the 21 <sup>st</sup> Century, 49 U.S.C. 40101 <i>et. seq.</i> .....	4
49 U.S.C. 42121 .....	1, 4
49 U.S.C. 42121(a)(1) .....	3, 26
49 U.S.C. 42121(a)(2) .....	3, 26
49 U.S.C. 42121(b)(1) .....	1–2, 3
49 U.S.C. 42121(b)(2)(B)(iii).....	27
49 U.S.C. 42121(b)(2)(B)(iv).....	27
49 U.S.C. 42121(b)(4)(A) .....	2, 24
49 U.S.C. 42121(b)(2)(A) .....	3

## Code of Federal Regulations--Continued:

14 C.F.R. 91.103 .....	15, 17
14 C.F.R. 91.13 .....	15, 16, 17
14 C.F.R. 135.267(c).....	5, 15
14 C.F.R. 135.329 .....	15, 18
14 C.F.R. 135.63 .....	14
29 C.F.R. 18.57 .....	12, 42, 43
29 C.F.R. 18.91 .....	37
29 C.F.R. 1979.102(a).....	26
29 C.F.R. 1979.103 .....	3
29 C.F.R. 1979.104 .....	3
29 C.F.R. 1979.105 .....	3
29 C.F.R. 1979.106(a).....	3
29 C.F.R. 1979.109(a).....	27
29 C.F.R. 1979.110(a).....	2, 37, 40
29 C.F.R. 1979.112(a).....	4
Other Authorities:	
<i>U.S. Dep't of Lab.,</i>	
Sec'y's Order No. 07-2018 (Aug. 16, 2018), 83 F.R. 44307-01 (Aug. 30, 2018) .....	49
Sec'y's Order No. 01-2020 (Feb. 21, 2020), 85 Fed. Reg. 13,186-01 (Mar. 6, 2020) .....	2
Sec'y's Order No. 8-2020 (May 15, 2020), 85 Fed. Reg. 58,393-01 (Sept. 18, 2020) .....	2
Letter from R. Alexander Acosta, to Hon. Scott Morris, Off. of Admin. L. Judges (Dec. 21, 2017) .....	49



Other Authorities--Continued:

Federal Rules of Appellate Procedure,

Rule 37 ..... 12, 42

Rule 37(e) .....12

Ninth Circuit Rules,

Circuit Rule 30-1.6.....4

Programs for Specific Positions & Examinations (Miscellaneous),

73 F.R. 41235-01 (issued July 18, 2008) .....49

*Qualification Standard For Admin. Law Judge Positions,*

Off. of Pers. Mgmt., <https://www.opm.gov/policy-data-oversight/classification-qualifications/general-schedule-qualification-standards/specialty-areas/administrative-law-judge-positions/>

(last visited Apr. 22, 2021) ..... 48–50
